
RESOLUTION 2016-R-025 

CANVASSING THE RETURNS OF THE SPECIAL CITY ELECTION HELD ON 
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2016 TO FILL THE VACANCY FOR COUNCIL 
MEMBER FOR DISTRICT II; APPROVING THE RESULTS AND ORDERING A 
SPECIAL RUNOFF ELECTION; DESIGNATING A RUNOFF DATE; DESIGNATING 
POLLING PLACES; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WEBB COUNTY 
ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING SAID 
RUNOFF ELECTION. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2015-R-108 ordering and proclaiming a Special City Election 
to be held on February 13, 2016 to elect the following City Officials: 

COUNCIL MEMBER FOR DISTRICT II 

WHEREAS, said City Council has investigated all matters pertaining to said election, 
including ordering, giving notice, and the election officers holding and making return of said 
special election; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby officially found and determined that said meeting 
was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was 

given, all in accordance with the Election Code and the resolution calling said general election. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LAREDO THAT: 

Section 1: The City Council finds and determines that said election was duly called and 
ordered, that proper notice was duly given, that proper election officers were duly appointed 

prior to said election, that said election was duly held, that due returns of the result of said 
election were made and delivered, all in accordance with the Election Code and the order calling 
said general election; that the City Council has duly canvassed said returns, all in accordance 
with the law and the resolution calling said election. 

Section 2: The City Council officially finds and determines that the following votes were 

cast at said elections, as per attached tabulation returns included in this resolution, for the 
following candidates by the resident, qualified electors of the City of Laredo, who voted at said 

elections with the following results: 

CANDIDATES EARLY PERCENT TOTAL VOTES PERCENT 

VOTJNG 

Juan M. Medellin Jr. 45 3.34% 58 3.28% 

Jose R. Perez III 327 24.24% 447 25.30% 

Ricardo Jaime 122 9.04% 197 11.15% 

Annette Ugalde-Bonugli 144 10.67% 207 11.71 % 

Vidal Rodriguez 711 52.71% 858 48.56% 



Section 3: The above returns of said special election be and are hereby approved and 
declared to be in due fonn as required by law, and that the candidates shown above receiving a 
majority of the votes for their respective office, and that said successful candidates are entitled to 
fill the respective office by qualifying therefore as required by law and that those respective 
offices where no candidate receives a majority vote then the two candidates receiving the highest 
and second highest number of votes shall be the successful candidates to participate in a runoff 
election. 

Section 4: There shall be a runoff election between the two candidates who received the 
highest and second highest number of votes in said special election, namely: Vidal Rodriguez 
and Jose R. Perez III for the position of Council Member District II. 

Section 5: A runoff election is hereby ordered to be held and conducted within and for the 
City of Laredo on April 2, 2015 for the purpose of electing the following City Officials: 
COUNCIL MEMBER FOR DISTRICT II 

Section 6: The order in which the names of the aforementioned candidates will appear on 
the ballot shall be detennined by a drawing to be made by the City Secretary in compliance with 
the Election Code. The date of the drawing shall be held on Tuesday, February 23, 2016 at the 
City Hall Conference Room located on the 3rd floor of City Hall, 1110 Houston, Laredo, Texas. 

Section 7: The polls at each designated polling place on said runoff elections, as set forth 
in "Exhibit A" which is attached hereto and made part of this resolution for all purposes, on said 
day shall be open from 7:00 o'clock a.m. to 7:00 o'clock p.m. 

Section 8: The Presiding Judges shall appoint not less than two qualified election clerks 
to serve and assist in conducting said election, provided that if the Presiding Judge actually 
serves as expected, the Alternate Presiding Judge shall be one of such clerks. 

Section 9: The period for Early Voting by personal appearance shall begin on March 16, 
2016 and shall continue through March 29, 2016 with the exceptions as provided in the Early 
Voting schedule in "Exhibit A". The main polling place for early voting shall be Webb County 
Administration Building., located at 1100 Washington Street, Laredo, Texas and such other 
branch and mobile voting places and dates as set fmih in "Exhibit A" attached hereto. The 
Administration Building and City Hall shall remain open from 8:00o'clock AM. to 5:00 o'clock 
p.m. on each day designated for early voting. The designated polling places shall not be open on 
Saturdays, Sundays or official holidays, except as otherwise provided for in schedule of "Exhibit 
A". 

Section 10: The Early Voting Clerk for said election shall be appointed by the Webb 
County Elections Administrator. 

Section 11: Applications for ballots by mail shall be conducted by the Webb County 
Elections Administrator. All ballot applications and ballots voted by mail shall be sent to the 
Webb County Elections Administrator, 1100 Washington, P.O. Box 233, Laredo, Texas 78042-
0233. 

Section 12: Notice of said election shall be given by posting a substantial copy of this 
resolution at City Hall on the bulletin board used for posting notices of the meetings of the City 



Council, and a substantial copy of this resolution also shall be published in a local newspaper of 
general circulation in accordance with the Texas Election Code. 

Section 13: Said election shall be conducted at each designated voting place and the 
ballot to be used at such election shall be printed in the fonn required by the Texas Election 
Code and manufacturer's specifications with names of candidates printed there on in full and 
prepared in such manner as specified by the Texas Election Code. That this election is to be 
conducted utilizing the AIS 315 Tabulation System on Saturday, April 2, 2016 and also can be 
conducted utilizing iVotronic Electronic Units during the election. 

Section 14: Immediately after the votes at such special runoff elections have been 
conducted and proper returns thereof made to the City Council, said City Council shall meet on 
Tuesday, April 12, 2016 and that said meeting shall be posted in accordance to State Law 
governing Open Meetings. For the purpose of canvassing a city election, only two members of 
the city council are needed to constitute a quorum as per Election Code 67.004(a). The purpose 
of said meeting is to canvass the election and cause to be entered in the proper records of the 
City of Laredo, Texas, its official declaration of or order showing the actual and true results of 
said special runoff elections. 

Section 15: The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract 
agreement with the Webb County Elections Administrator to conduct said elections and accept 
the terms and conditions as set fo1ih in the contract attached hereto and identified as "Exhibit B". 

ATTEST: 

D�Z�GUYE 
ACTING CITY SECRETARY 

RAUL CASSO 
CITY ATTORNEY 



CITY OF LAREDO 

FEBRUARY 13, 2016 
SPECIAL DISTRICT II ELECTION 

EARLY VOTING SITES 

MAIN EV SITE: 
Billy Hall Jr. Admin. Bldg., 1110 Washington St. 

Wednesday, January 27 thru Friday, 
Monday, February 1 thru Friday, 
Saturday, February 6, 2016 
Monday, February 8 and Tuesday, 

BRANCH EV SITES: 

January 29, 2016 
February 5, 2016 

February 9, 2016 

City Hall Annex Bldg., 1102 Bob Bullock Lp. 

Wednesday, January 27 thru Friday, 
Monday, February 1 thru Friday, 
Saturday, February 6, 2016 
Monday, February 8 and Tuesday, 

January 29, 2016 
February 5, 2016 

February 9, 2016 

Cigarroa Recreation Center, 2201 Zacatecas St. 

Wednesday, January 27 thru Friday, January 29, 2016 
Monday, February 1 thru Friday, February 5, 2016 
Saturday, February 6, 2016 
Monday, February 8 and Tuesday, February 9, 2016 

8:00 am - 5:00 pm 
8:00 am - 5:00 pm 

10:00 am- 7:00 pm 
8:00 am - 8:00 pm 

8:00 am - 5:00 pm 
8:00 am - 5:00 pm 

10:00 am- 7:00 pm 
8:00 am - 8:00 pm 

8:00 am - 5:00 pm 
8:00 am- 5:00 pm 

10:00 am - 7:00 pm 
8:00 am - 8:00 pm 

ELECTION DAY SITES 

125 Roche Residence 
227 UISD Student Activity Ctr. 
129 Santo Nino Elementary School 
130 Cigarroa Recreation Center 
164 DD Rachar Elementary (LISD) 
266 City Hall Annex Bldg. 

W: ele S: 021316-EARLY VOTING&ELECTION DAY SITES 

218 S. Espafia Dr. 
5208 Santa Claudia Ln. 
2702 Bismark St. 
2201 Zacatecas St. 
3000 Guadalupe St. 
1102 Bob Bullock Lp. 

7:00 am-7:00 pm 
7:00 am-7:00 pm 
7:00 am-7:00 pm 
7:00 am-7:00 pm 
7:00 am-7:00 pm 
7:00 am- 7:00 pm 



District 2 - Vacancy Election 

1 - Monday, November 9, 2015 

2 - Friday, November 13, 2015 

Call Special City Election 

1st day to filing for a place on the ballot 

3 - Monday, December 14, 2015 last day to file for a place on the ballot 

4 - January 27, 2016 - February 9th Early Voting dates 

5 - Saturday, February 13, 2016 Election Day 

6 - Estimated cost: $44,000 



CITY OF LAREDO 

Written notice is hereby given of the 

DRAWING OF NAMES FOR 

DISTRICT II SPECIAL ELECTION RUNOFF 

BALLOT PLACEMENT 

of the City of Laredo to be held on Thursday, February 25, 2016 at 5:30 pm at 

City Hall 3 rd floor 

1110 Houston St. 

Laredo, Texas 78040 

This notice was posted on Monday. February 22, 2016 at 5:00 pm at the 

Municipal Government Offices located at 1110 Houston Street, Laredo, 

Texas, at a place convenient and readily accessible to the public at all times. 

Doanh T. Nguyen 

Acting City Secretary 
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2 JOSE R. PEREZ III 
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OFFICIAL BALLOT• SPECIAL DISTRICT II RUNOFF ELECTION 
(BOLETA OF/C/AL) • (ELECCION ESPECIAL DE DESEMPATE DEL DISTRITO II) 

PCT 126 

INSTRUCTION NOTE: 

City of Laredo Texas 
(Ciudad de Laredo, Texas) 

Aprll 2, 2016 
(2 dB abn'/ de 2016) 

Vote for the candidate of your choice by darkening In the oval (•l provided to the left of the name of the candidate. 

(NOTA DE INSTRUCC/ON: 
Vote �rel candidato de su preferenc/a 1/enando complotamente el espaclo ova/ado (•J a la izquierda de/ nombre de/ 
candidato.) 

Councilman, District II (Unexpired Term) 
(Conceja/, Dfslrito II (Durac/6n Restante de/ Cargo)) 

e:> Vidal Rodriguez 

C:> Jose R. Perez Ill 

at1f,lft\,�\1 

''i/i;t//i;'f!t{�;:/
i! 

.PROOF APPROVED: 

Doa11h "Zone" Nguyen 
Acting City Secretary 

')- '-f- I lo 

Date 

PCT126 

+ 

+ 
J 



ELECTION CONTRACT 

AND COST ESTIMATE 

CITY OF LAREDO 
SPECIAL DISTRICT II 

RUNOFF ELECTION 
(Unexpired Term) 

APRIL 2, 2016 
(SubmWed: 2122/16) 



ELECTION SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR 

COUNTY OF WEBB, STATE OF TEXAS 

THIS CONTRACT made on this 22nd day of February, 2016 , by and between the City Council of the 
City of Laredo (through the City Secretary), hereinafter referred to as "Party," and Oscar Villarreal, County 
Elections Administrator for Webb County, Texas, hereinafter referred to as "Contracting Officer", and by authority of 
sections 3 l .092(a) and 271.002, Texas Election Code, for the conduct and supervision of the Special District II 
RUNOFF Election of April 2, 2016. 

TIDS CONTRACT is subject to the written approval of the political subdivision involved in the election, and 
shall not be binding on the party until such written approval is obtained. An estimate for services to be rendered 
pursuant to the terms of the contract provided by the Contracting Officer are attached herewith and labeled exhibits A 
thru H. It is agreed that it is in the public interest of the City Council of the City of Laredo, being the only entity 
participating in this election that Oscar Villarreal, Webb County Elections Administrator, serve as the Early Voting 
Clerk for any and all entities participating in this election. 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter set out: 

DUTIES AND SERVICES OF CONTRACTING OFFICER. The Contracting Officer shall be responsible for 
performing the following duties and shall furnish the following services and equipment: 

(a) Contact the owners or custodians of county-designated polling places and arrange for their use in the 
election. 

(b) Contact the owner or custodian of some other public place ( or if unavailable, private) building in the 
election precinct and arrange for its use as a polling place if the county designated polling place in the 
precinct is unavailable for use in the election. 

(c) Procure, prepare, and distribute all necessary election supplies, including: 
( 1) ballots; 
(2) election kits, 
(3) ballot boxes and voting booths, and 
(4) all necessary ADA compliant iVotronic voting machines and equipment. 

(d) Notify election judges of the date, time, and place of any election school 
(e) Arrange for the use of a central counting station and for the tabulating personnel and equipment 

needed at the counting station and assist in the preparation of programs and test materials for the 
tabulation of the ballots to be used with electronic voting equipment. 

(f) Publish the legal notices of the date, time, and place of the tests of the electronic tabulating equipment 
and assist in the conduct of such tests. 

(g) Assist in the general overall supervision of the election and provide advisory services in connection 
with the decisions to be made and the actions to be taken by the officers who are responsible for 
holding the election. 

(h) Prepare any submission of voting changes to the U.S. Department of Justice under the federal Voting 
Rights Act of 1965, as amended, if necessary. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

(a) Nothing contained in this contract shall authorize or permit a change in the officer with whom or the 
place at which any document or record relating to the election is to be filed, the place at which any 
function is to be carried out, the officers who conduct the official canvass of the election returns, the 
officer to serve as custodian of the voted ballots or other election records, or any other nontransferable 
functions specified by section 31.096 of the Texas Election Code. 

Election Services Contract; Tex.as Administrative Code nile 81.131 Page I ofJ 



(b) The Contracting Officer is the agent of the Entity for the purposes of contacting the third parties with 
respect to the election expenses within the scope of the Contracting Officer's duties, and the 
Contracting Officer is not liable for the Entities' failure to pay a claim. 

( c) The Contracting Officer shall file copies of this contract with the County Treasurer and the County 
Auditor of Webb County, Texas. 

( d) Only the actual expenses directly attributable to the Contract may be charged (Section 31.1 00(b ), 
Texas Election Code). The County Elections Officer must submit the actual costs incurred pursuant to 
this Contract to the Governmental Entity within a reasonable amount of time after the election. 

COST OF SERVICES 

(a) 

(b) 

In consideration for the services provided by the Contracting Officer, the Party agrees to pay Webb 
County the full cost (including overtime costs and weighted average and/or contract costs for county 
exempt & non-exempt employees) of the April 2, 2016 Special District II RUNOFF Election in 
accordance with the following schedule: 

March 11, 2016: 
April 11, 2016: 

$ 32,588.23 (Down Payment) 
$ 8,147.06 
$40,735.29 

Payment shall be made payable to Webb County Elections Administrator and hand-delivered to: 

1110 Washington St., Suite I 03 
Laredo, Texas 78040 

Or mailed to: 
P. 0. Box 29 
Laredo, Texas 78042-0029 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(a) This contract shall be construed under and in accordance with applicable Federal and State laws, and 
all obligations of the parties created hereunder are performable in Webb County, Texas. 

(b) In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this contract shall for any reason be held to be 
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not 
affect any other provision thereof, and this contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. 

( c) It is understood that in the case of an election contest solely challenging this Party's election resu Its, 
the cost of such contest, challenge, or litigation will be borne by the Party. 

( d) It is further understood that in the case of a runoff election due to undecided races on the election, the 
cost of such runoff election will also be borne by the Party and will be contracted for at such time. 

( e) It is also further understood that in a joint election all participating parties share in the cost of such 
joint election. If one or more parties withdraw, has unopposed candidates, or has circumstances which 
change the precincts or districts involved in the election, the cost to the other parties will be affected 
and will consequently be adjusted. 

Election Services Contract; Texas Administrative Code mle 81.131 Page 2 ofJ 



(f) This contract constitutes the sole and only agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes any prior 
understanding of written or oral agreement between the parties respecting the written subject matter. 

(g) No amendment, modification, or alteration of the terms hereof shall be binding unless the same is in 
writing, dated subsequent to the date hereof, and duly executed by the parties hereof. 

WITNESS the following signatures and seal: 

Election Services Contract; Texas Administrative Code rule 81.131 

ByJ...da�,,A;.U_�����..tY..��-¥-
0 car Villarreal, CERA 
E ections Administrator 

Feb. 22,2016 
Date 

Page 3 of3 



EXHIBIT A 

CITY OF LAREDO 

COST ESTIMATE FOR THE APRIL 2, 2016 

SPECIAL DISTRICT II RUNOFF ELECTION 

1 .  ST A TIS TI CAL INFORMATION 

A. PROJECTIONS 
April 2, 2016  - CoL Special District II RUNOFF Election 

Early Voting: 
Election Day: 
Total voter turnout: 

Registered voters: 
Turnout percentage: 
Cost per Vote: 

H. AC?UAJ, lURNOl!? '  

L'crrfr T ·oti1 1g· 

UectioJ1 L)co ·: 

J c,tul 1 ·01a t1f!·11olft: 

Registered , ·oters: 

T11mo11/ pen:eJ/tcrge : 
Cost per Vote : 

C. Number of election day polling sites: 

D. Number of polling sites shared with other entities: 

E. Number of sub-polling sites due to splits &/or Inside / Outside CL: 

F. Number of Public Buildings used as Election Day sites: 

G. Number of Permanent / Temporary Early Voting Branch Sites: 

H.  Number of Mobile Early Voting Branch Sites: 

I. Voting system to be used in:  1 .  Early Voting: 

2. Election Day:  

J.  Number of ballots ordered (including additional sheets) 
(Not including sample ballots or test deck): 

$ 

850 
350 

1 ,200 

1 3,000 
9.2% 

33.95 

() 
0 

() 

/ 1 , 200 
0. 00% 
!)J V () t 

6 

0 

6 

5 

3 

0 

Optical Scan 
& ADA DREs 

Optical Scan 
& ADA DREs 

2,500 



2. COST OF ELECTION OPERATIONS 

Cost Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts TOTAL 

A. BALLOTS + + 
1 Official $ 1 ,200.00 $ 200.00 6 $ 1 ,200.00 

2 Coding $ 7.00 $ 1 . 1 7 6 $ 7.00 

3 Sample $ 7.00 $ 1 . 1 7 6 $ 7.00 

4 Test $ 7.00 $ 1 . 1 7 6 $ 7.00 

5 Shipping $ 650.00 $ 1 08 .33 6 $ 650.00 

B. PROGRAMMING 
1 Layout $ 200.00 $ 33 .33  6 $ 200.00 

2 Coding $ 2,200.00 $ 366.67 6 $ 2,200.00 

3 Audio $ 900.00 $ 1 50.00 6 $ 900.00 

4 Preventive Maintenance $ 6 $ 

5 Site Support $ 6 $ 

C. RENT 
J Tabulahon/ DRE Equipment $ 3,660.00 6 $ 6 1 0.00 6 $ 3,660.00 

2 ED Site - Pct. 405 $ 6 $ 6 $ 

� 
ED Site - Pct. 310 $ $ 6 $ .) 

4 ED Site - Pct. 221 $ $ 6 $ 

5 ED Site - Pct. 1 24 $ $ 6 $ 

6 ED Site - Pct. 1 25 $ 50.00 $ 8 .33  6 $ 50.00 

7 ED Site - Pct. 1 28 $ $ 6 $ 

8 ED Site - Pct. 457 $ $ 6 $ 

9 ED Site - Pct. 360 $ $ 6 $ 

10 ED Site - Pct. 361 $ $ 6 $ 

1 1  ED Site - Pct. 362 $ $ 6 $ 

D. KITS 
1 Early Voting $ 1 05.00 $ 1 7.50 6 $ 1 05.00 

2 Election Day $ 210 .00 $ 35 .00 6 $ 2 1 0.00 

3 Ballot Board $ 10.00 $ 1 .67 6 $ 10.00 

4 Shipping $ 50.00 $ 8 .33  6 $ 50.00 

E. MISCE LLANEOUS 
1 Publication - Testing of Equipment $ 250.00 $ 4 1 .67 6 $ 250.00 

2 Publication - Notice of Election $ 750.00 $ 1 25 .00 6 $ 750.00 
� Early Voting Supplies $ 1 ,000.00 $ 166.67 6 $ 1 ,000.00 .) 

4 Election Day Supplies $ 750.00 $ 1 25 .00 6 $ 750.00 

5 Gasoline - EV Vehicles $ 200.00 $ 33 . 33  6 $ 200.00 

6 Postage - Mail Ballots $ 1 00.00 $ 16 .67 6 $ 100.00 

ELECTION OPERATIONS 1 $  1 2,306.00 I 



3. COST OF EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL 

A.  MAIN SITE 

Webb County Administrative Building 

B. PERMANENT BRANCH SITES 
2 City Hall A1mex 

3 Cigarroa Recreation Center 

4 

5 

C. TEMPORARY BRANCH SITE 
6 
7 

D. MOB ILE BRANCH SITES 
8 

9 

10  

1 1  

1 2  

D. BALLOTS BY MAIL  
1 3  Mail-In Ballots 

E. EV SUPPORT: 
Coding Installation 

2 Testing & Preparation 

3 L & A Testing 

4 EV Security Personnel 

Cost 

$ 3,100.00 

$ 3,300.00 

$ 3,500.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 1 ,200.00 

� 1 1 . 1 00 .0() 

$ 200.00 

$ 350.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 250.00 

Cost per Precinct No. of Precincts 

$ 5 1 6.67 6 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

550.00 

583 .33 

200.00 

33 . 33  

58 .33 

33 . 33  

4 1 .67 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL 

3,100.00 

3,300.00 

3,500.00 

1 ,200.00 

200.00 

350.00 

200.00 

250.00 

I EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL I $ 12,100.00 I 



4. COST OF ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL 

A. 

B. 

C. 

Cost Cost per Precinct No. or Precincts TOTAL 

PRESIDING JUDGES AND CLERKS + + 

1 Judges $ 882.00 $ 1 47 .00 6 $ 882.00 

2 Delivery Fee $ 1 50.00 $ 25 .00 6 $ 1 50.00 

3 Clerks $ 1 ,8 13.00 $ 302. 1 7  6 $ 1 ,813.00 

C.C. STATION & EV BALLOT BOARD 
1 CCS Manager $ $ 6 $ 

2 Judge $ 105.00 $ 1 7 .50 6 $ 105.00 

3 Tabulation Supervisor $ 450.00 $ 75.00 6 $ 450.00 

4 Tabulation Team Members $ 800.00 $ 1 3 3 . 3 3  6 $ 800.00 

5 Signature Verification $ 1 85.00 $ 30.83 6 $ 185.00 

6 CCS Clerks $ 1 85.00 $ 30 .83 6 $ 1 85.00 

SUPPORT PERSONNEL 
Administrative $ 1 ,200.00 $ 200 .00 6 $ 1 ,200.00 

2 Technical On-Site Support $ 350.00 $ 58 .33  6 $ 350.00 

3 Phone Support $ $ 6 $ 

4 Maintenance Clerks $ 750.00 $ 1 25.00 6 $ 750.00 

5 Security Personnel $ 875.00 $ 1 45 . 83 6 $ 875.00 

6 School & Site Personnel $ 1 ,600.00 $ 266.67 6 $ 1 ,600.00 

I ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL I $ 9,345.00 I 



5. TOTALS 

A. ELECTION OPERATIONS 

B. EARLY VOTING PERSONNEL 

C. ELECTION DAY PERSONNEL 

D. * FICA TAXES 

Eady voting 1 5.30% X $ 

Election day 15 .30% X $ 

* Projected amount employees will earn over $ 1 , 000.00 in a single year. 

E. SUBTOTAL OF CONTRACT 

F. COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 

( 10% ofE )  

1 G. TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: 

X: ele S: 0402 16  - COL - Exhibit A - Cost Estimate (2/22/!6) 

12, 100.00 $ 1,85 1 .30 

9,345.00 $ 1,429.79 

$ 3 .281 .09 

$ 12,306.00 

$ 12,100.00 

$ 9,345.00 

$ 33,751.00 

$ 3,281.09 

$ 37,032.09 

$ 3,703.21 

$ 40,735.29 
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EXHIBIT B 

RESOLUTION 

FOR JOINT ELECTIONS 

THIS WILL NOT BE A JOINT ELECTION 
CITY IS RUNNING BY ITSELF 

\\': ck S: (Jc)()� 1 6 -- CUI. - l :,h ibi t  1-l - Joint lkction Resolut ion 



EXHIBIT C 

RESOLUTION 

VOTING SYSTEM 

RESOLUTION AND ORDER FOR THE CITY OF LAREDO TO APPROVE AND ADOPT ELECTION 

SYSTEMS AND SOFTWARE'S ("ES&S") IVOTRONIC DIRECT RECORD ELECTONIC ("DRE") VOTING 

SYSTEM TO BE USED IN CONJUCTION WITH THE ELECTRONIC ("OPTICAL SCAN") VOTING 

SYSTEM AT EACH AND EVERY EARLY VOTING AND ELECTION DAY SITE FOR THE APRIL 2, 
2016 SPECIAL DISTRICT II RUNOFF ELECTION UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE WEBB 

COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE FEDERAL HELP 

AMERICA VOTE ACT ("HA VA"). 

WHEREAS, the CITY OF LAREDO recognizes that it must comply with public law by 
approving and adopting a voting system to comply with the Help America Vote Act ("HA VA") 
requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of the County of Webb, in its regular meeting of 
February 14, 2005, approved the creation of a Direct Record Electronic Committee to review voting 
systems certified by the State of Texas, Office of the Secretary of State, and recommended a voting 
system to be used in Webb County that complied with said HAVA requirements; and 

WHEREAS, upon the DRE Committee's recommendation, the Commissioners Court of the 
County of Webb, on their regular meeting of May 23, 2005, unanimously passed and approved 
Election Systems and Software's iVotronic DRE voting system which not only provides a viable 
alternative voting system while also enhancing the county's current electronic ("Optical Scan") voting 
system but complies with HA VA requirements and with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") 
requirements as well; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY OF LAREDO, the authority in charge of the April 2, 2016 Special 
District II RUNOFF Election, has contracted with the Webb County Elections Administrator for the 
conduct and supervision of its April 2, 2016 Special RUNOFF Election; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF LAREDO, that said City Council approves and adopts Election Systems and 
Software's ("ES&S") iVotronic DRE voting system to be used at each and every early voting and 
election day polling site in conjunction with the existing electronic ("Optical Scan") voting system, 
currently owned and operated by the County of Webb in the conduct of elections, for its April 2, 2016 
Special District II RUNOFF Election. 
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EXHIBIT D 

RESOLUTION 

ELECTION DAY JUDGES AND CLERKS 

AUTHORIZING AND EST ABLISHJNG SALARIES FOR ELECTION DAY PRESIDING 
JUDGES AND CLERKS; APPOINTING OF ELECTION DAY PRESIDING JUDGES; AND 
ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF ELECTION DAY CLERKS FOR EACH 
ELECTION PRECINCT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 32.09l (a), 32.005 & 32.033, TEXAS 
ELECTION CODE, FOR THE APRIL 2, 201 5  SPECIAL DISTRICT IT RUNOFF ELECTION 

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, state that a 
political subdivision's governing body has the authority to set election workers' compensation 
rate at or above the federal minimum wage; and 

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.005, Texas Election Code, state that election 
judges shall be appointed for each election ordered by the political subdivision; and 

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.033, Texas Election Code, state that the 
political subdivision shall prescribe the maximum number of clerks that each presiding judge 
may appoint for their election precinct; and 

WHEREAS the City Council of the CITY OF LAREDO believes that in order to 
provide the voters of the district with professional and exceptional service, a fair and 
reasonable wage is important and should be provided to election judges and clerks serving in 
this election; and 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the City Council of the CITY 
OF LAREDO, that pursuant to Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, the compensation 
rate for Election Day presiding judges and clerks for the April 2, 2016 Special District II 
RUNOFF Election is established and approved as follows: 

Election Day and Early Voting Presiding Judges: 

Election Day and Early Voting Clerks: 

$ 10.50 / Hr. 

$ 9.25 I Hr. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the City Council of the CITY OF 
LAREDO, that pursuant to Sections 32.005 & 32.033, the following be appointed to serve as 
election day presiding judges in their respective precincts with the maximum number of clerks 
to assist in the April 2, 2016 Special District II RUNOFF Election, as follows: 

Pct. Location Judge 

125 
227 
129 
130 
164 
266 

Roche Residence Aide R. Martinez 
B. Johnson Center (SAC) Carlos Castillo 
Santo NiJio Elementary Ricardo Gonzalez 
Cigarroa Recreation Ctr. Alicia Cedillo 
DD Hachar Elementary (LISD) Liliana Maldonado 
City Hall Annex Leticia Ramos 

Max # of Clerks 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 



EXHIBIT E 

RESOLUTION 

CENTRAL COUNTING STATION PERSONNEL 

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 127.00 l (a), Texas Election Code, authorize the 
processing of electronic voting system results in a central counting station and set guidelines 
to the establishment and organization of said central counting station; and 

WHEREAS the City Council of the CITY OF LAREDO desires to establish a 
central counting station and appoint personnel to process optical scan mail ballots, early vote 
and election day ballots as well as early voting and election day ballots cast electronically on 
the iVotronic DRE voting units for the April 2, 2016 Special District II RUNOFF Election, 
in accordance with Chapter 1 27, Texas Election Code; and 

WHEREAS said City Council of the CITY OF LAREDO believes that the 
processing of these ballots in a central counting station will ensure that they will be processed 
in a fair and impartial manner thus securing the purity of the election; and 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the City Council of the 
CITY OF LAREDO that pursuant to Chapter 127, Texas Election Code, a central counting 
station is hereby established at the following location, that the following personnel be 
appointed to serve as stated in said central counting station, and that their respective salaries 
be established and approved for the April 2, 2016 Special District II RUNOFF Election, as 
follows: 

( 127.00 1 )  Central Counting Station Location: 

( 127.002) Central Counting Station Manager: 
( 127.005) Counting Station Presiding Judge: 

( 127.003) Tabulation Supervisor: 

( 127.004) Assistant Tabulation Supervisors: 

Billy Hall, Jr. Administrative Building 
1 st Floor Conference Room (lA) 
1 1 10 Washington St. 
Laredo, Texas 78040 

Oscar Villarreal No Fee 
Martha C. De Llano $ 10.50/Hr 

John Ornes 

Gus Ornelas 
Hilda Trevino 

$ 38.79/Hr * 

$ 24.54/Hr * 
$ 27.78/Hr * 

* Hours worked by these employees over their regular 40 hours /week shall be paid at their time-and-a-half rate. 



EXHIBIT F 

APRIL 2, 2016 
SPECIAL DISTRICT II RUNOFF ELECTION 

EARLY VOTING SITES 

MAIN EV SITE: 

Billy Hall Jr. Admin. Bldg., 1 1 10 Washington St. 

Wednesday, March 16  thru Friday, March 1 8, 20 16  
Saturday, March 19, 20 16  
Monday, March 2 1  thru Thursday, March 24, 20 16  
Friday, March 25, 20 1 6  GOOD FRIDAY 
Monday, March 28 and Tuesday, March 29, 20 16  

BRANCH EV SITES: 

City Hall Annex Bldg., 1102 Bob Bullock Lp. 

Wednesday, March 16  thru Friday, March 1 8, 20 1 6  
Saturday, March 19, 20 16  
Monday, March 2 1  thru Thursday, March 24, 20 16  
Friday, March 25, 20 16  GOOD FRIDAY 
Monday, March 28 and Tuesday, March 29, 20 16  

Cigarroa Recreation Center, 2201 Zacatecas St. 

Wednesday, March 16  thru Friday, March 1 8, 20 16  

Saturday, March 19, 20 16 

Monday, March 2 1  thru Thursday, March 24, 20 16  
Friday, March 25, 20 16  GOOD FRIDAY 
Monday, March 28 and Tuesday, March 29, 20 1 6  
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8 :00 am - 5 :00 pm 
9:00 am - 7 :00 pm 
8 :00 am - 5 :00 pm 

CLOSED 
8 :00 am - 8 :00 pm 

8 :00 am - 5 :00 pm 

9 :00 am - 7 :00 pm 
8 :00 am - 5 :00 pm 

CLOSED 
8 :00 am - 8:00 pm 

8:00 am - 5 :00 pm 
9:00 am - 7 :00 pm 
8 :00 am - 5 :00 pm 

CLOSED 
8 :00 am - 8 :00 pm 



Pct. 

125 
227 
129 
130  
164 
266 

EXHIBIT G 

APRIL 2, 2016 
SPECIAL DISTRICT II RUNOFF ELECTION 

ELECTION DAY SITES 

Location Address Time Open - Close 

Roche Residence 2 1 8  S. Espafia Dr. 7 :00 am - 7 :00 pm 

UISD Student Activity Ctr. 5208 Santa Claudia Ln. 7 :00 am - 7:00 pm 

Santo Nino Elementary School 2702 Bismark St. 7 :00 am - 7 :00 pm 
Cigarroa Recreation Center 220 1 Zacatecas St. 7 :00 am - 7:00 pm 

DD Rachar Elementary (LISD) 3000 Guadalupe St. 7 :00 am - 7:00 pm 
City Hall Annex Bldg. 1 102 Bob Bullock Lp. 7 :00 am - 7 :00 pm 
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ELECTION BALLOT QUANTITIES 
APRIL 2, 2016 

WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS 
OSCAR VILLARREAL, E. A. 

COL SPECIAL DISTRICT II RUNOFF (956) 523-4050 (956) 523-5006- Fax 

PREC 

NUM & 

SUB 

125 

227 

129 

130 

164 

266 

OPTICAL SCAN 
N U M B E R  O F  

BALLOTS ORDERED 

OFFICIAL TEST SAMPLE 

200 5 5 

500 5 5 

500 5 5 

800 5 5 

200 5 5 

300 5 5 

1 2500 1 20 1 20 

ELECTRONIC EQUIP  CITY OF LAREDO 

P E B  
MASTER 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 � - ···-· 

6 

VOTER 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

FLASH 

CARDS 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 � · - . 

6 

CITY COUNCIL 
DISTRICT 
II runex) 

II (Unex) 

II (Unex) 

II (Unex) 

II (Unex) 

II (Unex) 

II (Unex) 

LIST OF CANDIDATES FOR SPECIAL ELECTION 

Cit.I of Laredo 

NOT In Order of Appearance 

Councilman, District II (Unexpired Term) 

1 Vidal Rodriguez 
2 Jose Reynaldo Perez III 
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Ballot Type 

Optech 

Paper 

125 

227 

129 

130 

164 

266 


